Mildred Grovner

The Brunswick News; Monday 5 January 2004; pg. 4A col. 3

Mildred Grovner of Sapelo Island died Sunday at the local hospital

Arrangements will be announced by Darien Funeral Home.

The Brunswick News; Thursday 8 January 2004; pg. 4A col. 1

Mildred W. Grovner of Sapelo Island died Sunday at the local hospital.

Mrs. Grovner, a retired cook, was born and educated on Sapelo Island. She was a member of St. Luke Baptist Church, the Order of the Eastern Star, PHA and a charter member of the Farmer Alliance of Sapelo Island.

The funeral service will be at 11 a.m. Saturday at St. Luke Baptist Church on Sapelo Island. The boat will leave the Meridian Dock at 9:30 a.m.

Burial will be in Behavior Cemetery.

The Rev. Elijah Jones will officiate.

Pallbearers will be grandsons of the deceased.

Honorary pallbearers will be deacons of First African Baptist Church and St. Luke Baptist Church.

Survivors include her children, Maggie M. Banks and Ire Gene Grovner, both of Sapelo Island, and Mary L. Matthews, Ceasar Grovner Jr., Susie J. Wood, March Grovner Sr. and Bobby Gene Grovner, all of Brunswick; 28 grandchildren, 60 great-grandchildren; and two great-grandchildren.

Darien Funeral Home is in charge of arrangements.